el
MANUAL

DUOSETACROUT STEREO | _ 430 /L-410



klepaczewski

klepaczewski


CONTENTS

Block Diag

Adjustment Procedures

ram

Exploded View
Exploded View Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

PB-1408-1
PB-1408-2
PB-1408-3
PB-1408-4
PB-1408-5
PB-1408-7
PB-1408-8
PB-1408-9

PB-1408-10 Parts List
PB-1408-11 Parts List
PB-1408-12 Parts List

Parts
Parts
Parts
Parts
Parts
Parta
Parts
Parts

List
List
List
List
List

List

PB-1409A~1,2 Parts List

PR-1409A-3 Parts List
PB-1409A-4 Parts List
PB-1409A-5 Parts List
PB-1409A-8 Parts List

PB-1410 Parts List

IC Handling Guide

Schematic
Schematic
Schematic
Schematic
Schematic

Diagram,
Diagram,
Diagram,
Diagram,
Diagram,

(Japan)

(First Lot)

Specifications

L-430/L-410 Block Diagram

TAPE SELECTOR

MONITOR
TAPE 1

—1

PHONO STRAIGHT. SW

MONITOR

REC OUT @__-—]

MONITOR @______L_.

TAPE 2

RECOUT ©___.__.-—

DUBBING
2-t

DUBBING
1-2

AC
LINE

RECORDING

HIGH CUT

SUBSONIC

A

MONO.

O O N~~~ P W

=
(@]

10
10
11
11
13
13
13
14
18
19
20
22
24
26
28
30

12

17

21
23
25
27
29

TUNE IN INU. {UNLY FOR L43U)
yLRES,

TONE.
CONTAOL

SP. IND. {ONLY FOR L-430)
="

PROTECTOR
CIAC.

POWER SW

UNSWITCHED
SWITCHED
P.T

_ﬂ_ POWER AMP
PREDRIVER

-
” POWER AMP
POWER SUPPLY
- B

+ Br

PRI
FUSE

1 [

| l————b‘m

>+

REGULATOR ]

EQUALIZER AMP
POWER SUPPLY

I |

]

L——»—Bs "

4 SPEAKER

B SPEAKER




Adjustment Procedures

r
&
e
r-
o
>
DC Ammeter

ENIEIEN

+0 o- +0 0o-

L L

A

O Q PB1409-8
n

o} oO———1

_O O—
X
PB1409-1 0] [PB1409-2 el

oy

Front

Bias (Idle) Current Adjustment

1. Disconnect the wires on the PB-1409A-8 from the pins (JL & JR).

2. Connect an DC Ampere Meter between the pins and wires as shown in
the figure. But in that case, make sure each polarity is correct.

3. Make the power switch ON and after 3 minutes. Adjust
VR901la (L-ch) on the PB-1409A-1 and VR901lb (R-ch) on the PB-1409A-2
to make the idling current 60mA+10mA(L-430), 50mA+10mA (L-410).

4, Connect the wires to the pins after adjustment.




L-430/410
EXPLODED VIEW




Index | Symbol|Stock No.| Stock No. Description
No. | L410 L430
G-1 1 UC1220-4 | UC1220-1 | Back Panel (®))
UCl1220-5 | UC1220~2 | Back Panel (E,U)
UC1220-6 | UC1220-3 | Back Panel (s)
I-2 2 AG0048 AGO048 GND Terminal
H-1 3 BK0022 BK0022 AC Cord (SD) (SK)
BK0023 BK0023 AC Cord (SG)
BK0035 BK0035 AC Cord (3
BK0O0O36 BK0O036 AC Cord (SB)
BK0O062 BKR0062 AC Cord (EK)
BK0OO67 BKOO67 AC Cord (U,EZ)
H-1 4 | BU0033 BU0033 Cord Stopper (EK,EZ,J,SD,U,SK)
BUOO39 BU0039 Cord Stopper *(sB,SG)
H-3 5 YZBO60OH YZBO60OH Earth Lug
I-3 6 |YWDO60A | YWDO60OA | Toothed Lock Washer 64
G-3 7 UR1316 UR1316 Bracket
G-1 8 ACO016 AC0016 AC Outlet 3P . (E,I)
AC0017 AC0017 AC Qutlet 1P (UP)
H-3/G-2| 9 |YZBO30X |YZBO30X |Eurth Lug
H-2 10 YZBO30H YZBO30H Eurth Lug B-5
G-2/1-2 11 YWEQ30S YWEO30S Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
B-2/1-2 12 YAA30C06 | YAA30CO06 | Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
H-1/G-1 13 YJB30CO08 | YIB30C08 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x8 Blk
H-1/G-1| 14 |YJB30A06 | YJB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
H-2 15 |Wz20070 Wz0070 Changeover Disk
I-2 16 YAA26C04 | YAA26C04 | Bind Scr. M2.6x4
I-2 17 YAA26C06 | YAA26C06 | Bind Scr. M2.6x6
I-2 18 |[YWE026S YWEQ26S Toothed Lock Washer
H-2 19 |YWAO30U | YWAQ30U | Nylon Washer
C-4 20 SP0032 SP0032 Power SW ¢0p)
SPO090 SP0O090 Power SW (E,S)
SP0172 SP0172 Power SW (@)
D-5 21 Us0003 Us0003 Stand ,PCB
D-6/C-6 22 YAA30AQ6 | YAA30A06 | Bind Scr. M3x6
D-4 23 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
E-6 24 YEB30A06 | YEB30AO6 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
Cc-4 25 UB1079 UB1079 Sub Panel
B-4 26 UsS1068 US1068 Stand 1068
B-5 27 UN1049 UN1049 Lamp Holder
C-5 28 UN1050 UN1050 Lamp Holder
WU1035 WU1035 Filter
E-6 29 Uz1077 UzZ1077 Gum Bush
C-4| 30 |AL0072 ALO072 Lamp 24V 40mA Phone Straight
D-4/C~4] 31 |ALO073 ALO073 Lamp 24V 40mA Tone Direct/Tape monitor/Warm UP
E-5| 32 |ALOO74 ALOO74 Lamp 24V 40mA Power IND.
B-5! 33 |YAA30A04 | YAA30AQ4 | Bind Scr. M3x4
E-6 34 YEB30AO6 | YEB30AO6 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
E-2 35 PT2622 PT2619 Power Trans (E,S)
PT2623 PT2620 Power Trans J)
PT2624 PT2621 Power Trans )
F-2 36 TDO110 TD0110 Bridge Diode S5VB40O-F
F-2 37 YJIB30Al4 | YIB30Al4 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3xl4
F-1 38 US1068 USs1068 Stand (E,S)
F-2| 39 |[YNKO30A | YNKG30A |Flange Nut 3¢ (E,S)
F-2 40 YJB40AQ6 | YIB4OAO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x6
YAA30AOQ4 | YAA30AQ4 | Bind Scr. M3x4
D-1 41 UD1058 UD1058 Side Panel L
H-4/D-2| 42 |UZ11l1l4 UzZ1114 Bracket
D-3| 43 |UW1191 uwl1l9l Spacer
D-3 44 UK1134 UK1134 Shield Plate
E-1 45 Non Use | AHOO016 Fuse Holder (®))
F-5/C-2 46 YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
D-1 47 YJB40A08 | YIB4OAO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
D-2, 48 |YAA30AO06 | YAA30A06 | Bind Scr. M3x6
F-1{ 49 |Non Use | YJB30A08 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x8 (J)
D-3 50 BE1094 BE1094 Heat Sink

—4—

N
S
W
o
™~
N
e
—
o




Index Symbol| Stock No.| Stock No.jDescription
No. {L410 L1430

F-3 51 UR1385 UR1385 Bracket
G-5 52 BUO065 BUOO65 Bushing
E-3] 53 |BUO221 BUO221 Mica Sheet
F~5/E-3 54 | YAA30A10 | YAA30A10 | Bind Scr. M3x10
G~4/F-5 55 | YAA30AO08 | YAA30A08 |Bind Scr. M3x8
F-4/E-4| 36 |YWCO30A |YWCO30A |Spring Washer 3¢
F-4] 57 |YWAO30A | YWAO30A |Flat Washer 3¢
E-5 58 YAA30A06 | YAA30A06 | Bind Scr. M3x6
I-3 59 UD1059 UD1059 Side Panel R
C-2/1-4 60 YJB4OAO8 | YIB4OAO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
E-l/I-&i 61 YWEQ40S UWEQ40S Toothed Lock Washer
F-3| 62 {UR1384 UR1384 Bracket
H—S/E—2! 63 YJIB4DA08 | YIB40AOS Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
G-4/E-2| 64 YEB30A06 | YEB30AO6 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
F-4] 65 |YEB30A06 | YWB30A06 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
H-1i 66 UK1133 UK1133 Shield Plate
I-1; 67 YEB30AQ6 | YEB30A06 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
F-1 68 Non Use BFQ140 Fuse MF60NR-7A (J)
A-3 69 WA1258~-4 | WA1258~3 | Front Panel
C-6/B~6| 70 [WD1153 WD1153 Escutcheon
B-6 71 WD1154 WD1154 Escutcheon
B-6 72 WD1155 WD1155 Escutcheon
C~7/A~5| 73 [WC1040 WC1040 Ornamental Side Panel
Cc-6 74 1WD1140-1 |WD1140~-1 |Escutcheon
C-6/B-5| 75 |[WDll4l-1 |WD1141~1 |Escutcheon

C-6 76 |WD1l56 WD1156 Escutcheon

C-6 77 WG1020 WG1020 Pilot

B-5 78 |UL1010 UL1010 Masking Gum

A~5 79 |WE1120 WE1120 Protector

Cc-6 80 |WEll21 WE1121 Protector

B-5 81 WU1031 WU1031 Filter

Cc-5| 82 |Wul033 WU1033 Filter

c~5 83 Uz1378 UzZ1378 Extension Shaft

B~5 84 WJ1171~-2 |WJ1171-2 [Mold Knob

D-6/C-5 85 WJ1189 wWJ1189 Mold Knob
D-6 86 WQ5005 WQ5005 Filter
C-6/B-6 87 UL1011 UL1011 Masking Gum

B-7 88 WJ1163 WJ1163 Mold Konb

B-7| 89 |{WKI1135-3 |WK1135-3 |Metal Knob

A-7 90 WJ1164 WJ1164 Mold Knob

A-~7 91 WK1140 WK1140 Metal Knob

A-7 92 WJ1190 WJ1190 Mold Knob

A-5 93 YJE30A06 | YJE30A06 |Flat Tpg. Scr. M3x6

D-6 94 YJB30C0O6 | YIB30CO6 Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk

B~-5 95 YRA35C55 | YRA30C55 [Rivet 3.5x5.5 Blk

G-4 96 UW1192 UwW1l1l92 Spacer

H-7 97 WN1032 WN1032 Trannleg J
WNOOO7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U0)

C-6 98 WU1l034 WU1l034 Filter

E-6 99 WN1026 WN1026 Mold Foot (I)
WN1024 WN1024 Metal Foot (@)
WNOOO7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U)

F-7 100 |WN1025 WN1025 Felt for Foot [@))
WNOO0O7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U)

H-7| 101 YJB40C12 | YJB4OC12 | Tpg. Bind Scr. Mé4xl12

F-7| 102 YJB40OC14 | YIB4OCl4 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xl4 (@]
YJB40C12 | YJB40OC12 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xl12 (E,S,U)

G-7/F-5{ 103 |YJB30C06 | YJB30C06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
H-5| 104 |YJB4OCO8 | YIJB4OCO8 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8 Blk

H-6/G-5| 105 |YWE030S | YWE030S |Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
B-3| 106 UG10N39 UG1039 Bonnet
F-2| 107 [UW1193 Uwl193 Spacer
D-3| 108 |YJB40CO8 | YJB4OCO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
C-1j 109 |YJB30CO6 | YJB30CO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
G-2
H-3
H-3

4

-2] 111 PB-1408-1 Ass'y
-3/ 112 PB-1408-2 Ass'y

-3{ 113 PB-1408-3 Ass'y

G-4+ 114 PB-1408-4 Ass'y
D-5. 115 PB-1408-5 Ass'y

F-7! 116 |UE1122 UE1122 Bottom Plate

E-5; 11 PB-1408-7 Ass'y

c-4i 118 PB-1408-8 Ass'y

c-6 121 PB-1408-11 Ass'y
D-41 12 PB-1408-12 Ass'y

F-3| 12 PB-1409A-1 Ass'y

G-4 12 PB-14094A-2 Ass'y
6-3| 125 PB-1409A-3 Ass'y

F-2: 127 PB1409A-4 Ass'y (ES)

l PB1408A-10 Ass'y J,n

D-4| 128 PB-1409A-5 Ass'y
c-a{ 131 PB-1409A-8 Ass'y

—5—



Packing Material Parts List

203

Symbol No.| Stock No. Stock No. Description

L1410 L1430

201 MAOl161-2 MAO161-2 Owner's Manual )
ME0248 ME0248 Owner's Manual

202 XC1031 XC1031 Plastic Bag

203 XAl1329 XA1327 Carton

204 XB1067 XB1067 Styrol

205 XC1018A XC1018A Plastic Bag

206 XH1065 XH1065 Outer Carton (E,s,U0)

~
H
w
S
~
-
A
—
=




e — et

. PB-1408-

PB-1408-1 Parts List “08-1
Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description

L410 L430
(Speaker Terminal)

[AT0153 [AT0153 [8P YKD31-0134
(Capacitor)
C100la,b |CQO041 CQO0041 1000pF 50V St (SD)
C1002a,b | C00041 CQ0041 1000pF 50V St (SD)

PB-1408-2 Parts List

Symbol No. Stock No.|Stock No.|Description }
L1410 L430 PB-1408-2
(Pin Jack)
TATO151 [AT0151  [4P T5754-AA Aux,Tuner
(Capacitor)
C301a,b C0l401 CQl401 1000pF S0V St (SDh)
€302a,b C01401 CQL401 1000pF 50V St (SD) T
(Resistor) ; .
R301a,b RB0254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd -
R302a,b RBO254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd
PB-1408-3 Parts List
Symbol No.!Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430 PB~1408-3
(Pin Jack) (
- [AT0152A [ATO0152A [2P T5753-BA Phono
(Choke Coil)
L101a,b 1LA1065 LA1065 S-471J (SD)
1L102a,b  LA1065 LA1065 S-471J (SD)
(Capacitor)
C101a,b CQl407 CQ1407 150pF 50V St (SD)
Cl102a,b CQ1407 CQ1407 150pF - 50V st (SDh) D -
Cl1l03 Non Use €Q0009 0.047uF 50V My (SD) 2 ;
(Resistor) ‘ ‘
R10l1a,b [RBO180 [RB0O180 [820 1/4W Rd (SD) ¢ -

PB-1408-4 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
1410 L1430
(Pin Jack) PB-1408-4
ATO0151 ATO0151 4P T5754-AA(Moni-1 Rec-2)
AT0151 ATO0151 4P T5754-AA(Moni-2 Rec-1)

(Capacitor)

C401a,b CQ1401 CQ1401 1000pF 50V st (SD)
C402a,b CQl401 CQ1l401 1000pF 50V St (SD)
C403 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C404 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce

| (Resistor)

R401a,b RBO254 RB0O254 M 1/4W Rd
R402a,b RB0O254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd
R403a,b RB0O254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd

R404a,b RB(O254 RB0254 1M 174W Rd




PB-1408-5

',-
H
wW
(=]
S~
-
H
-
(=]

i
Sadd

© PB-1408-5

PB-1408-5 Parts List

Symbol No.| Stock No. Stock No.j Description
1410 L430
(Variable Resistor)
VR701 RV0295 RV0295 V16 K162A-50KEE Bass
VR702 RV0295 RV0295 V16 K162A-50KEE Treble
(Transistor)
Q701 TRO351 25C2320
Q702 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q703 TR0O351 TRO351 25C2320
(Capacitor

C70la,b €CQ0010 CQ0010 0.039uF 50V My

C702a,b CQO013 CQ0013 ' 0.022uF 50V My

C703a,b CQ0178 CQ0178 | 0.12uF 50V My
C704a,b €Q0007 CQ0007 | 0.068uF 50V My
C705 CE1753 CE1753 4 .7uF 50V El1
C706a,b C05078 CQ5078 470pF 50V St
*k CE1977B |CE1977B |4.7uF (BP) 50V El
(Resistor)

R701la,b RB0O190 RB0190 2.2K 1/4W Rd
R702a,b RB0202 RB0202 6.8K 1/4W Rd
R703a,b RB0O166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R704a,b RB0O178 RB0O178 680 1/4W Rd
R705a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R706 RBO198 | 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R707 RBO136 |12 1/4W Rd
R708 RB0198 RB0198 | 47K 1/4W Rd
R709 RB0O136 RBO136 | 12 1/4W Rd
R710 RB0198 RBO198 | 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R711 RB0O136 RBO136 |12 1/4W Rd




§(§)1. B
PB-1408-7 e
¢ 732V : P o 2
PB-1408-7 Parts List
Symbol No. Stock No.iStock No.| Description
| L410 | L430
(Variable Resistor)
VR201 | RV0296 | RV0296 | K272A0100K Volume
(Switch)
SW201 |SRO173  [SRO173 | Rotary SRZW-845 Function
SW202 1850150 | SS0150 Slide SUFR2435
(IC & FET)
0201 ' TC0187 TCO0187 NJM4556D-H
0202a,b | TFO035 TF0035 2SK270 Dual (SD)
TF0037 2SK147 (J)
0203a,b TF0030 TFO030 | 2SK117Y
(Capacitor)
€201la,b CM0056 CM0056 33pF 50V Mi
€202 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V E1
C203a,b | CQ5077 CQ5077 330pF 50V St
C204a,b | C01436 CQ1436 4700pF 50V St
C205a,b 1€Q0253 C0Q0253 0.1uF 50V My
C206a,b CE1717 CE1717 10uF 16V E1
C207a,b | CQO123 €Q0123 0.027uF 50V My
€208a,b CE1977B 4, 7uF 50V
CE1977B 4.7uF BF 50V E1
CQ2011 3.3uF 250V My
€209 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V E1
€210 CQl436 COl436 4700pF 50V St
C216 1C01436 CQ1l436 | 4700pF 50V E1
(Resistor)
R201la,b RB0222 | RB0222 47K 1/4W Rd
R202a,b RB0O158 RBO158 100 1/4W Rd
R203a,b RBO166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd (E,S,U)
R204a,b [RD2586 RD2586 1.5K 1/2W Rd
R205a,b  RB0O182 RBO182 1K 1/4W Rd
R206a,b RBO180 RB0180 820 1/4W Rd
R207a,b RBO148 RB0O148 39 1/4W R4 (E,S,U)
R208a,b RBO168 RB0O168 270 1/4W Rd
R209a,b RBO154 RBO154 68 1/4W Rd
R210a,b RB0260 1.8K 1/4W Rd
RB0258 1.5K 1/4W Rd
R21la,b RB0254 RB0254 1M 1/4W Rd
R212a,b RB0218 RB0218 33K 1/4W Rd
R213a,b RB0192 RB0192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R214a,b RBO156 RBO156 82 1/4W Rd
R215a,b RB0O188 RB0188 1.8K 1/4W Rd
216a,b  |RB0O150 RB0150 47 1/4W Rd

—9—



PB-1408-8 Parts List

Symbol NO.@Stock No.lStock No.%Description
|L410 | L430 |
(Phone Jack)
|AJ0022 1AJ0022 |HLJ0305-01-020
(Resistor)
R1100a,b | RS5030  |RS5030  [470 3W Rf
PB-1408-9 Parts List
Symbol No.EStock No.l Stock No.|Description
| L410 L430
(LED)
LED1200 [Non Use TD0237 SLB-15UUS
LED1201 |Non Use TD0237 SLB-15UU5
PB-1408-10 Parts List
Symbol No. Stock No.| Stock No.|Description
thlO | L430
(Fuse Holder) '
FOO1 | AH0029 Non Use | YSH-401T
(Fuse)
FOO1 | BF0082 Non Use |ULCS-MF61ML-5A (U)
|BF0121  |Non Use |MF6IML-6A (J)
PB-1408-11 Parts List
Symbol No.|Stock No.l Stock No.|Description
1L410 L430
(LED)
LED1300  |TD0237 | TD0237  [SLB-15UU5

—10—

PB-1408-8

%
S
W
(=4
=
-
H
-
(=

PB-i1408-

PB-1408-9

PB-1408-10

00d 4>

Ol-80vI-8d

7 CAUTE

B, 23 '3‘ 0 ok 3l L
“4” REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE FUSE.

200d

PB-1408-11




PB’MOB'%
;m.:‘j,”

B-1408-12

Svmbol No. Stock No. Stock No. Description *
L410 ' L430

(Switch)
SW501-505 SP0282 SP0282 Push SUFS3
SW506-508 SP0281 SP0281 Push SUN331A
SW509,511 'SP0280  SP0280 Push SUN231A
SW510 SP0283 | SP0283 Push SUF23
SW512,513 SP0262 SP0262 Push SUF23

(Capacitor)

C501a,b ;CQOOO& 1 CO0004 0.015uF 50V My
€502a,b 1CQ0027 €Q0027 6800pF 50V My
€503a,b 'CQ0011 CQ0011 0.33uF 50V My
C504 /CKO140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C505 CK0140 . CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
(Variable Resistor)

VR501 | RV0294 | RV0294 1 V16 K162A-250KMN Balance
(Resistor)

R501a,b RB0192 I RBO192 12.7K 1/4W Rd
R502a,b RB0O254 RB0254 ™ 1/4W Rd
R503a,b RB0202 RB0O202 16.8K 1/4W Rd
R504a,b RB0O254 RBO254 1M 1/4W Rd
R505a,b RRB0208 RB0O208 12K 1/4W Rd
R506 RS2940 2.2K 2W Rf
R507 RS2940 | 2.2K 2W RfE
R508 RS2940 ,RS2940 1 2.2K 2W RE

PB-1409A-1
PB-1409A-2

a%2b %06 | n ag0sb PR s0n
; e o - -
P29 ) [ e 0 . Pe-MceA-t W w sy (T
Crais o o Taa !l & g3 JSOEE o s A .
13 TiQ i : 12 fa N asora i .
* i . - SR
[ W Emwm lg ST 3 | lg | % o seaa gy B
L8 i b = e
3 e, IJ s E:::ﬁé i N [:::125
{ Y | N Lacia s e N o r ik
= Pam PN B | o H
cacs ng & - 3 . g& s - g
A e |z o il _ : - i
T T L TTERT T 306a feczx N T
R . vs ! ‘ 4 On
Qo a2 €062 3043 08082

—11—




PB-1409A-1,2 Parts List

Symbol No. Stock No. Stock No. Description
L410 L430

(Variable Resistor)

VR901la,b | RT0006 RT0006 | Semi SR19R-330B

(Choke Coil)

L90la,b | LAI020 LA1020  LUX-1020

(Thremistor)

TH901 TVOO11 TVOO1l | TD5-C320

(Transistor)

090la,b | TRO299 TRO299 25C22388

0902a,b TR0O298 TR0298 2SA968B

0903a,b ' TR0380 TRO380 258C3182

0904a,b TRO379 TRO379 25A1265

0905a,b Non Use TRO380 25C3182 N

Q906a,b Non Use TRO379 2SA1265

0907a,b TRO314 TRO314 2SA999

0908a,b  TRO351 TRO351 252320

Q909a,b  TRO351 TRO351 25C2320

0910a,b TRO314 TRO314 254999

091la,b TRO334 TRO334  2SC1903

Q912a,b  TRO334 TRO334  |2SC1903

0913 ' TRO351 TRO351 25C2320

Q914 TRO139  TRO139  |2SD880

(Capacitor)

C90la,b | C00019 'CQ0019  |0.0047uF 50V My

C902a,b  CQ0019  CQO019 ' 0.0047uF 50V My

€905 | CK0140 10.047uF 50V Ce

€906 |CE1732 100uF 25V El1

€907 'CE1722  |CE1722 220uF 16V E1

C907a,b CMO125 CMO125 | 47pF 500V Mi

C908a,b | CMO125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi

€909 CRO140 . 0.047uF 50V Ce

(Zener Diode)

TD901 [TDO085 [ TD0085 | Wz-230

(Diode)

D90la,b  [TD0227  [TD0227 | 1SS4l

D902a,b | TD0227 | TD0227 18541

D903a,b | TD5025  TD5025 152462

D904a,b TD5025  TD5025 182462

D905a,b Non Use | TD0227 1SS41

(Resistor)

R901a,b RS2513L 1120 1/2W Rf

R902a,b | RS2564 4.7 1/2W Rf

R903a,b RS2564L  RS2564L | 4.7 1/2W Rf

R904a,b RS2564L | RS2564L | 4.7 1/2W Rf

R905a,b | 'RS2564 | 4.7 1/2w Rf

R906a,b | RBO166 RBO166 | 220 1/4W Rd

R907a,b | RBOL60 | 120 1/4W Rd

R908a,b  |RGOO75 10.22 5W Rc

RG0102 10.22 3W Rc

R909a,b | RGOO7S 10.22 5W Re
% [RGO102 0.22 3W Rc

R910a,b | IRGO102 | 0.22 3W Rc

R91la,b | 'RGO102 | 0.22 3W Re

R912a,b | RD2526  RD2526 4.7 1/4W Rd

R913a,b RB0192 RB0O192 | 2.7K 1/4W Rd

R914a,b RBO184 RBO184 | 1.2K 1/4W Rd

RI15 RS2524L | RS2524L | 1K 1/2W Rf

R916 RB0270  RBO270 | 4.7M 1/4W Rd

R916a,b RBO174  |RBO174  |470 1/4W Rd

R917 | RBO214  |RBO214 | 22K 1/4W Rd

R917a,b | RBO174  [RBO174 | 470 1/4W Rd

R918a,b RBO174 | RBOL74 | 470 1/4W Rd

R919a,b iRBOl98 4.7K 1/4W Rd

R920a,b {RBO19S8 | 4.7K 1/4W Rd

R921 RB0236 | RB0236 | 180K 1/4W Rd

—12—

Y
H
]
Q
S~
r
H
—
o




PB-1409A-3

PB-1409A-3 Parts List

Symbol No.?Stock No.{Stock No.jDescription

L410 | L430
(Switch)
SW601 'SS0135  [SS0135  [Slide SSB04202
(Resistor)
R60la,b  'RB0222  [RB0222 [47K 1/4W Rd

(Pin Jack)

(AT0150  |AT0150  [4P T5757-AA

Z .4
PB-1409-4 o
Iz
o= - 2.
| -Zg\. 0 COMVERT THE.
A ) A"‘“:’; 30TH
s A

) A~ B ;
\ BLK GRN BLU  BRN

........................

PB-1409A-4 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.gStock No.jDescription
1L410 |L430 i

(Fuse Holder)
AH0028 IAHOOZ8 23165102-C (S)
AH0029  |AH0029 | YSH-401T (E)

(Fuse)

FOO1 |BFO118 jBF0118 | MF6ONR-4A (EK)
(BF0212 | 15120 3.15AT (SK)
| (BFO213  [5x20 4A (T) (s)
\BFO082 | | ULCS-MF61ML-5A (EZ)
| [BFOOS3 (ULCS-MF6IML-64  (EZ,U)

(Capacitor)

002 CUN080  [cun080  [0.0047uF 400V

PB-1409-5

| W@y 6732V
PB-1409-5

PB-1409A-5 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.[Stock No. |Description

'L410 1430

(Switch)

SW501-505 [SP0282  [SP0282  |Push SUF53

~13—



PB-1409A-8

PB-1409A-8

PB-1409A-8 Parts List |

Symbol No.| Stock No.| Stock No.ﬁDescription
L410 | 1430
(Fuse Holder)
| AHO028 | AH0028 23165102-C
(Fuse)
F801 | BF0206 | BF0206 | 5x20 0.3A-T ()
;BF0308 ' BF0308 MF51NR-0.5A (7,7,
F802 | BF0206  BF0206 5%20 0.3A-T (S)
| BF0308  BF0308  MF51NR-0.5A (E,J,0)
kkk % ' BF0208 5x20 1A-T (s)
k% ‘ ' BFO305  MF51NR-1.5A (E)

—14—




rSymbol No.' Stock No.iStock No. Description

_/L410 |L430
(Relav)
RY801 CAY1023 LAY1023  [VB-24MC

(Transistor & FET)

080la,b  [TF0035 | TF0035 | 28K270 Dual FET
0802a,b ' TRO342 | TRO342 2SA899-BV
Q803a,b TR0O342  TRO342 | 2SA899-BV
0804a,b  TRO351  |TRO351 | 25C2320

Q805a,b  TRO351 | TRO351 | 25C2320

Q806a,b TR0O342 | TRO342 | 2SA899-BV

0807a,b TRO314  TRO314 25A999
Q808a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SA899-BV
0809a,b TR0O318 TR0O318 258C1904-BV
0810a,b TR0351 TRO351 | 2SC2320
Q8lla,b TRO318 TR0318 25C1904-BV
Q812a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SA899-BV
Q814 TRO159 TRO159 2SD415
0815 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q816 TRO314 TRO314 254999
Q817 TRO351 TR0O351 25C2320
0818 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q819 TRO314 TRO314 254999
Q820 TRO158 TRO158 2SB549
0822 TRO158 TRO158 2SB549
Q823 TRO314 TRO314 2SA999
Q824 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
0825 'TRO314 | TRO314 2SA999
Q826 ' TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q827 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
0828 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
0829 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
0830 TR0O351 TRO351 | 2SC2320
Q831 TRO351 TR0351 25C2320
Q832 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
0833 TRO314 TRO314 2SA999
0834 TRO314 TRO314 25A999
0835 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
0836 TRO351 | TRO351 | 25C2320
(Diode)

D801 TDO137  [TD0137  |S1VB10 Bridge
D802 TD0002 TD0O002 1N4002
D803 TD0002 TDO002 | 1N4002
D805 TD0227 TD0227 15541

D806 | TD0227 TD0227 15541

D807 ' TD0227 TD0227 15541

D808 ' TD0002 TD000?2 1N4002
D809 | TD0002 TDO002 | 1N4002
D810 ' TD0227 TD0227 15541

D811 'TD0227 | TD0227 | 1SS41

D812 ' TD0139 TD0139 S1VB20 Bridge
D813 |TD0227 | TDO227 | 1SS41
(Resistor)

D804 'RBN170  |RBOL70  [330 1/4% Rd

—15—



Symbol No.| Stock No.| Stock No.| Description
L410 L430
(Zener Diode)
TD801 TD0043 TD0043 ' WZ-130
TD802 TDO085 TDOO8S P WZ-230
TD803 TD0043 TD0043 WZ-130
TD804 TDO060 TD0060 WZ-061
(LED)
LED80la,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
LED802a,b | TD0O238 TD0238 TLR124
LED803a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
LED804a,b | TD0O238 TD0238 TLR124
LED805a,b | TD0238 TD0O238 TLR124
LED806a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124 ',
(Capacitor)
C80l1a,b CQ3017 100pF St
€Q1403 100pF 50V St
C802a,b CQl441 CQl441 6800pF 50V St
C803a,b €Q5080 1500pF 50V st (E,S,U)
CM0174 22000pF 100V My
C804a,b CE1977B 4.7uF BP 50V El1
00700 3.3uF 100V E1
C805a,b CE1712 CE1712 220ufF 10V E1
C806a,b CE1712 CE1712 220uF 10V E1
C807a,b CM0125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi
C808a,b CM0125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi
C809a,b CE1778 CE1778 22uF 100V E1
C810a,b CE1778 CE1778 22uF 100V El1
Cc813 CE1750 CE1750 1uF 50V El
C814 CE1748 CE1748 2200uF 35V E1
C815 CE1732 100uF 25V El1
CE1733 220uF 25V El
C816 CE1732 CE1732 100uF 25V E1
C817 CE1722 220uF 16V E1
CE1952 220uF 16V E1
C819 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V El
€820 CE1722 CE1722 220uF 16V E1
CE1952 220uF 16V E1 (J)
C821 CE1l731 CE1731 47uF 25V E1
€822 CE1713 CE1713 330uF 10V E1
823 CE1714 CE1714 470uF 10V E1
824 CE1714 CE1714 470uF 10V El1
C825a,b CQ3063 CQ3063 0.047uF 100V Pp
C826 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1
Cc827 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1
€828 CE1032 15000uF 56V E1 (S,E,U)
CE4098 15000uF 55V E1 (J)
CE1031 15000uF 63V E1 (S,E)
CE4097 15000uF 63V E1 (J,U)
C829 CE1032 15000uF 56V E1 (S,E,U)
CE4098 15000uF 55V E1 (J)
CE1031 15000uF 63V E1 (S,E)
CE4097 15000uF 63V E1 (J,U0)
C832 CE1749 CE1749 0.47uF 50V El
€833 CE1748 CE1748 2200uF 35V E1
C834 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C835 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C837 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1
€838 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1

—16—




PB-1409A~8 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 1430
(Resistor)
R801la,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R802a,b RB0252 RB0252 820K 1/4W Rd
R804 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
R805a,b RB0224 RB0O224 56K 1/4W Rd
R806a,b RB0224 RB0224 56K 1/4W Rd
R806 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
R807a,b RB0160 RBO160 120 1/4W Rd
R808a,b RBO160 RBO160 120 1/4W Rd
R809a,b RBO186 RB0O186 1.5K 1/4W Rd
R810a,b RB0204 8.2K 1/4W Rd
RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R81la,b RB0170 RB0O170 330 1/4W Rd
R812a,b RB0O238 240Kx4 1/4W Rd
R813a,b RB0142 RBO142 22 1/4W Rd,
R814a,b RB0254 RBO254 1M 1/4W Rd
R815a,b RBO154 RBO154 68 1/4W Rd
R816a,b RB0203 7.5Kx4 1/4W Rd
RB0208 12Kx4 1/4W Rd
R817a,b RB0270 RB0O270 4.7M 1/4W Rd
R818a,b RB0166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R819a,b RB0270 4.7M 1/4W Rd
R820a,b RB0236 180K 1/4W Rd
RB0238 220Kx4 1/4W Rd
R821a,b RB0236 180K 1/4w Rd
RB0238 220K 1/4W Rd
RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R822a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rf
R823a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rf
R825a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
R826a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
R827 RB0208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rf
R828 RBO176 RBO176 560 1/4W Rd
R830 1/2 |RBO194 RBO194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
R830 2/2 |RBO182 1K 1/4W Rd
RB0192 2.7k 1/4W Rd
R831 1/2 |RBO194 RBO194 3.3k 1/4W Rd
R831 2/2 |RBO182 1K 1/4W Rd
RB0O192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R832 RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rd
R833 RB0220 39K 1/4W Rd
R834 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
RB0O216 27K 1/4W Rd
R835 RB0208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R836 RB0208 RB0O208 12K 1/4W Rd
R837 RS2524 RS2524 1K 1/2W Rf
R839 RB0208 RB0O208 12K 1/4W Rd
R840 RBO176 RBO176 560 1/4W Rd
R841 RS1825 RS1825 10 1/4W Rf
R842 RBO194 RBO194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
R843 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
RBO216 27K 1/4W Rd
R844 RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rf
R845 RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rf
R846 RB0238 RB0238 220K 1/4W Rd
R847 RB0270 RB0270 4,7M 1/4W Rd
R848 RB0206 RB0O206 10K 1/4W Rd
R849 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R850 RB0198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
RB0270 4, 7™ 1/4W Rd
R851 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R852 RB0O136 RBO136 12 1/4W Rd
R853 RBO196 RBO196 3.9K 1/4W Rd
R854 RB0O208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R855 RB0206 RBO206 10K 1/4W Rd
R856 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R857 RB0224 RBO224 56K 1/4W Rd
R858 RBO150 RBO150 47 1/4W Rd
R859 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R860 RB0194 RB0194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
R861 RB0198 RB0198 4.7k 1/4W Rd
R862 RD2602 RD2602 6.8K 1/2W Rd
R863 RD2602 RD2602 6.8K 1/2W Rd
R864a,b RS5013 RS5013 22 3W Rf
R866 RB0206 RB0O206 10K 1/4W Rd

17—




PB-1410

Lty

PERTENETIN

PB-1410 Parts List

Symbol NO.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 1430
(Transistor)
Q1001 Non Use |TRO159 28D415 (@)
Q1002 Non Use |TR0O351 25C2320 (J
(Diode)
D1001 Non Use TDO002 1N4002 3
D1002 Non Use |TDO0O002 1N4002 (J)
(Zener)
TD1001 |Non Use [TD0085 [WZ-230 &)
(Capacitor)
C1001 [Non Use [CEl747 | 1000uF 35V E1 (J)
(Resistor)
R1001 [Non Use [RS2524 [IK 1/2W Rf (J)
Remarks
Capacitor: El.....Electrolytic, Ce..... Ceramic, My..... Mylar,
Pp..... Polypropylene, Mi..... Mica, St.....Styrol,

Resistor : Rd.....Carbon, Rm.....Metal Film, Rf.....Flame Proof.
*In this manual the parts, which differs depending on destination
and mains voltage, are classified indicated as follow:

SK,SD,EK: 220V For Europe, South East Asia.

SG,SB,EG: 240V For England, Oceania

EZ,UP : 120V For Noth America, South East Asia

J : 100V For Japan

*%*E Type all with line voltage selector

—18— .



IC Handling Guide

IC NJM4556D-H (Stock No. TC0187)
(Dual High Current Operational Amplifier)

; B OUTPUT .
Top View v+ 3~ INPUT BTINPUT eiriirannnenenns Amplifier No.2

I Ii
5. 7. 6. 5.

2 3

U U

A OUTPUT A-INPUT A+INPUT V- sessessesssnesses . Amplifier No.l

Equivalent Circuit (1/2)
V+o- %ﬂ

IN?UI{Ein;gi%j %
Ve o T

Note

&

&

]

© QUTPUT

/

T

Power Transistor _ (Complementary Pair)

L-410 (Symbol No. Q903a,b & Q904a,b)

25C3182 25C2706
2SA1265 or 2SA1146 (First Lot)

L-430 (Symbol No. Q903a,b Q905a,b Q904a,b Q906a,b)

2SC3182 25C2706
2SA1265 or 2SA1146 (First Lot)

—19-



Adjustment Procedures

Bias

Packing Material Parts List

DC Voltmeter

AW AW
+ - - -
L1
RVlOlaJ) RV101b
TP1 oTP2 O?PB TP4

(]

v

Front

r v

(Idle) Current Adjustment

I

. Connect a DC Voltmeter in between TPl and TP2 on L-ch and or TP4 and

TP3 on R-ch, Making TPl and TP4 positive respectively.

Adjust the RV10la and RV10lb to obtain 15mV + 5mV reading on the meter.

200
(208
Symbol No. Stock No. Stock No. Description
L-230 L-400

201 MEQ253-2 MAO163 Owner's Manual

202 56B40230G21 | 56B40230G21 Sack,Poly

203 56C56637F01 | 56C56637F01 | Pkg,Tray

204 56A58581F01 | 56A58581F01 Pad, Pkg

205 56A57423F04 | 56A57423F04 | Pad,Pkg

206 56B40230G23 | 56B40230G23 | Sack,Poly

207 56C53420F32 | 56C53420F42 | Carton,Pkg

208 56C53420F26 | Non Use Carton,Bulk Pkg

e




prmmT T e —— e — - —————————n
' ¥ 0.086 0015 ' T
H . ¢108a Cl0ga H e 2 T -
! S IR TE ! —— ! Mroa 7 1 rsTTT a
H 130y 2 US 13a | 2 & R106a | R03af R104q] Y : : : | FO6 !
: S 1
1) 11.39 C‘=‘9 Cov) 33 56K 47K g " 7% i | | VOLUME CONTROL | : !
= 116a 100K - !
s3] alslfls D) ' 0 Aviora D !
o E%BIEFE | ¢ 7 1 icio ! R4LO1 ! ]
PHONO ;“T i NIM ! " ! 1 !
ry " 2 A BALAI
§§l% &l §,-.”l’ . , 000 g < T i : X LANCE :
e 38|23 ] J
" A Sle T ov @" : R I %’;cns.; ! ! | i ! |
® 1130 C106b cnl . 8' | R114 A :Tj' 9 .4-\| ! ! 250kW
] R100b 2 R106b R103b R0LD I e | | aiM Siseoor| 5 O] ! ! 470 Vet
s H v ey 2la 2] T ' il 3 0, RLOY
193 | L2 B C 7 d & '?9': x| 3 |56k | 47K MON. 1 meET8 52 i ! | ! ! ! oy - |
=18 gy T2l =] crob| € : t T ' | RINIbIM | RiG M 15600 ! ] ! 1 -
iz i b S b{ C1060) 150 H ' ! w1 | [ | 1 1
: e o ® ' o | é | é) Icrisp ! | | I
W _ o | ! 1 | RVZ01b |
----- A REC.1 ® Sy O—s ! . 100K-8 !
1 _——— + g 1 ! |
=CAT —( A1) = — = 1 S B B & - b3 . Cnsb | !
, ol m RIS ! b, L=y R11Sb Fso | : I |
! ! 1 0.056 27K 27K ! |
: 2 1 ! 25 h‘ E II REC.2 O | | |
n \ 20 SN
1 o ot ! * 5T & Q14 C1815 | C116a | 1
2 | ] X ol 445V) |
- : 2 I e o (&) : - _:ﬁ————_-.ﬁ:J '
1 wi c - 8K q
1 = ot @8 N R146 =lod ' MON.2 : ! < |
1 1 1 W —~ W =\fin =2 FS3 x . |
1 S$701 AN ) D c1 oYfma 1 2= 3 ] hd
e = ey S48 =<A u a | @ | 3 2 | [T !
| TaT O+ g\ = ~ 1000P s & | MON.2 E: g Lades Lo 1 TTTTTTTTTT (A7 =-d  leem - J
Fom——————————— J S8 L 3| 2 N+ | . x !
i = S AN ] |
O s} = s8] 8 ! © |
© 150 3 1 ° a] S © i LOUDNES L
&g g2 -13 5 2 s | REC.2 s TTTTTTTmmmmees A D G- == —
AUX 1= 3 o Zﬂ o 2 ey e Snmmm— N R . .
mo 278 882 °§ a 25 e (W | !
® WA~ T1= - o cg @ - - ! t
150 - : O~ OF0e |
|
‘:_"’z{ LO-\_O_r r 1
© 1 © o F101b |
150 S1% 843 .5 ul 1145
TUNER Szt Se a4 F102 70 O
= - a
iy S18 53F 35 5 . 58
® ) S[= @ 151553 N | o=T
3 F102b £ 5 D104a 151553 a2 c2 O 5 -
T <66V hoxiy 48 &1 1SR = z D104b A &35 ) N [0
! 25K17 2T 01050 2 S 151553 3 a &l Q)
| o~ lbe 4a 28 = 25k1n7 ©% T - wl N
bl 2 2 o i o3 D105b = 9 LS S
RIS 84D56592F —7] 3 ‘3 by 4 o anzy | ¢ 18 @
LN o e e - g X & 1 & :w
------------ S S S 2 o 5 . : . o
M
= 1 8 g3 2 § e ~ ° 3 w 1 5K < ol ,®-<
H St T ] ] > 2 xaz > R139b | o o
- | 3y x> ol @ oT -2l 8lx s o 23 SET b WA ~ ' - 1
I ol awwe sasm g0z 2 £ L S B . &t ° 3 ° g |
o% ~ z L X |
. €D 1 8 #+ &l ® o « P22 Lo1a a C“/BZSV Q101b_|25A9m X534 8 e 2 4.3 Rty 1
Fo01 ! 2l A~ 4 g1 SET 5 e[~ iz3g 188
= ) z | - - | i R
R S | == 3 Ir12605190 2 \Fo |-k le a = ) o .
G e 8] — +-w-— F4 4 wld 2 ~ wHpiw | @ L2 L
L | = o ) = R1245C 1199 .8 le 24X \F Ay S
= | 330 2700P| o 143a| g S WA F.qe 2 5 NN ) -le T
AC 220V 3 33 330 R @ s
S0Hz :& 001 0.01 & ! 24 = 2 & 2moP 2 & Lrigan| : °E’_
5 — 3 2 | 5 <W S o
5 I 5] 25! Ao @ " L 378 5| o8 @5 Sl g ; g i
il ! 53 S st °J8 ol 28 o | 2t & i K
S001 BRN RED ! 3 o2 < 38 &3 o 5 | Sgy2200° a .
- | x| oo o 8 o 1 og = e 213 =
- NS Q2 ' q 9 @ o= o v
! Nz ]88 2 < éi o)8® » ° sla ]
] I3 = = o3 ot alx S
B e . L Loe e i Sz 53 e T2 A
Symbol N 5 ! o c12a'%%0, | Aizea aa” Ceon ' e G | U
ymbo 0. - ] - S S b2 VWA M- — 27K 27-
L-230 L-230(SD) | L-400 ek H H S‘ LA o 122> 0%ov | Rizgp =1zeb “ & :
=% W A
J109 Jumper 120 3| | ek ! B oaly =230 [sPF "
1110 P 150-1 4W Jumper 220V €001 0.01 © | « S E:;’OS: {3 S + —4 ol fe |
Jumper | 150-1 4W | Jumper 'y [ 2 | nr_l ;O @48 5 gl e |
Ji Jumper 150-1, 4W Jumper 60Hz 9 | fooz=o T S108_TONEIN__ __ ___ | mr oLl |
J112 Jumper | 150-1 4w | Jumper e e [ — $232 |
J113 J , 5001 BLK L @ |&
" umper 150-1'4W wmeer | er R T gxb——v
J 1}2 Jumper 150-1 4W Jumper FOO1 5A Bm T T T T T T D I g_
R R, [T A9
J116 Jumper | 150-1 4W | Jumper ONO— 8Ly 1. Unless otherwise specitied » . rF=———== -——— Y]
Jumper 150-1/4W Jum ) specitied, all resistors are in OHM J4 watt 1 v s d = -
J129 Jum ’ per S all capacitors in micro tarad : 1 S [ |
per | 470-1/4W | Jumper o 2. Transist i ’ - C20a &7/
J130 Jumper AC 120V - ° ors and diodes may be replaced with any t ! [-] Y C201b 47/5v !
182 P 479-1/4W Jumper 60Hz 2 X having comparable ratings v yee ! g O o |
143 Jumper Coil Jumper €001 0.0t ° 3. Due to continued imnrovme.m LUX ! « §§ o :
) s r ircui a
4 jumper Coil Jumper 5 specifications. eserve the circuit or : S « ° !
umper Coil Jumper Y ;- 2 .
1145 Jumper Coil Jumper OsgC‘ BLK . EL 1 g g"‘ S I,
gigéa'g 47pF 1000pF 47pF p a® LB :
2 x 2200pF FO01 sA R % .
Cl139ab X ’ X oo— Y M FER | 883" 0 33 !
0.01uF X a8 o8 '
C109a.b x 150pF ] | + 2040 | [CEND W& |
\ X < 1 y
C110a,b x 150pF . T R ey ey '
Clllab X 15 AC100V |1 e J
OpF X €001 0.01 R
Cll2a,b X 150pF x : S
’ | 3
o—L RED
S001 —

s

e

(Al

)

(™

(@)

o



o
8
I B o &
_ R — g
A — ©2061 e . 4 -
|||||||||||||||||| 18 F-————————fr--=—-—-m =TT r- I} _ )
A I _
T g 44095 )
\ AU :mA— 1 . | 3 o Xon N ' om
" \8 W ” a = v ' 2 o, | S
. & 3 oo0oZ 1
Lo Ny BB [l 1|18 25252 _ ™M
r-——-- m——mmm—— oo 1 | { ® ©s060  MEUZZD| MEUZZO 0950 " | 38 o sezed | v
[ a -
WH —tog — ' | Soisy | oli6y 8o P 1 | N " i
e & o 3 S == o o
il 83 # _m : [meuzzoimeyzzol & o9060] < | 8 " o wmmmmww | .
132
% _!:.r ‘ Y o¥06u | o606y 5 © 3 o a0 | :
ST mm Tle | Iz ¢ @z o Jor ! ] .
& —ri 48 M-W—t 0 s |y 5 —
A B e e PO -y S38 b | oz |S| 2¥a32 | 93 1o =5 |
o JL m a o | 4 m « 09064 (006 (3| T|G[ m iHie b3 K & 106H1 Y ! Sr
s 2p° 8 ! gczzo | | Pr e e _,tl:.__ & ! L w
oty 1 [Towoe0 s 02060 o | & wm 1237 | 5 3 =~
[} S 4 0L W8 o T T T T R ——
| Iy R3S 5 = e Y - - - {LIITF
! ! 15| wader ST2 | waaw Sm ¥
} X t
| — ' _6Nw 0,063 =1 Bl £~ 3 W
T o w e
g g ! e 8ls | o oselati?
Y T 4-—ods -1 13 : 538 /3578310
< T [ _% T o o % o & - Sy 2
w O (=] - 1) (<]
5 [0 2 e! g & w00 PHE BEY ) oa i 3
188 2! 1ls ° S als & ! z Y
< 20 ] T 235 olo | 2 -
> 1° o o £ . c 3
_ P" [ m 1 |“ 2 - w
L CEEEEERF--—2 || beeemmmm—mmee- o T TThF———=——=m—m—" X o~ o
b - zi.%_.wEﬂTlllL bome-o- 0106 12 2w w b S £ o
T T T oo 03%zzzzzzzzzzzzu ¢ s 8 T o
o S928556-55000000 & £ 3 <
—_ 1 0000008000088 8 3 3 g s S
gF-7770 S 05 T a— r ! OFRuuuupbabuty 3 Sz e 8
g 51515 R l oBehtbiSttuuuuuwuz € € > - 3
ﬁcﬂ T g | ! ! | §r¥c6cco00c0000000 8 £ z £
T af o8 |1 ! ' 6600000 0000000060 = s ©°9 2 ~
=N W {& | | N e B c £ L.
Ly 1 -3 i - o 38
al sl|- ! ! 1 2 o 3 e 3 £ 32
s s | e . ! ! 8 Be z < 5 3 ¢ 83
= | pur] - w o ") ~n
= & | L — 1] Yo . Buf =z 355 oK g 8 & 4
J 32 6oL ! z ] OWO G~ T3 w 8 s 8 g ¢
n oz C1EN L& T n [ ] 5
_ g ! I ! s5%0hz et Rea® § P
| @ ] ] 33 @ 1 28343 L2Z30y wwf ¢ o x Sw
o I =27 3 hzpgwol9s93> S¥x 3 ¢ . g 3> o3 .
1 [ wevebey 2t [ | = | AIPSNMNWCWC o®T I m S v o} o - «a
| 0Ly 1Mhe _m S [} ErmZ FudOwNIQZ WPM £ 3 o 5 o vaqf
_ 5 HE 12§ | $.,,588002252030n5 B 8¢ § =28
ot T 5 — o o | [c) | 2., 943%3«Pn3at<on m T M £ s
Sl — WL Y - I# - | - 9 L0 ] ve
. & h=E R -] > . ~
o E 3 : ! _2898398888282888 5 cES 8gIRT
0 r nEEBE ! 8252 3RRR 23830 ws g% 88T
8 1 T g5 ! $SSE5Essz233322323 "Ep o EG LD
. | & H ] A A A A A A A A A yv e g S g
- 1 w5 =1 = -
! ! ! | 3 N ool g uun s 3
| | dooez | [ .mwwo.t
\ °£089 o 2o vaeE R
1 'y 2 £zE3865 g 2os
1 ! v 5 cgzgoosag
| _9 ! ———— ssmlcoﬂsul
O+ bttt bt etk bttty B a] wogw g w o=
! .m MZq Lr-3d X o 0 c ewe%A
! = W s5c-90§%LEaan
! [ LT BAY Y g g ESBrE 0A0O50w
Iy 578y 3 3 ¢ . . . L
| la £3 &3 X~ o ©® 2w
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| | oF o=
J L _ |H
1
ﬁ —— —
gy s |AB
| a’ >2
jea]
H
o ;
32
a” .y
H nr ~
}L

14-

M < AOZL OV
W6 €58 woaQ |

nm

0584 1584 T Wzl 9cey

o
o~ o
m! T = P Wy ] 8280
- ] 367 | 1D daH & 5
2 OEIGMS S )
— I oZI5MS M_... —
442 | ] , H
| r.w ZW _ - a ] x| o 5
w 3
' 1 3 &
m m £ 5 I STa
s! 5 G i
gl \
@ |
ol

B70SMS

== ==="

PB—ILO&-HJ
-1 1711

-3
m TS
- bad
lllllllll o
E
' — =
[T%) T,
| o 1] | a5
10z8A | 5 ﬂ 1
| |
l H_ 1
1 [ H-4— !
'z x 404 !
2 E £-010ZMS 3 -
'le - SSIZH— D0 L 010758 »
“ o[z IR wonenl " 18 1080 6€8Y
[
(=t ] > -33 3, OX 1o 2
2 3 z| =32 s af R
VEE /\E & SET 185 83 o - R
| # ard O |, ﬁw_ ML
@ Wd0089 3
“ 5 02050 "80SMS e
' 4 r_m“
. -
| OLOSMS
1
|
|
1
1
|
1
1
1
!
1

s
A0%Z~A0ZZ OV %
s3I . %

PB-1408-4 _

1YPE
ONLY

@
t

| S,

>
2
<«

MONITOR®D
MONITOR®
REC.OUT®

REC.OUT @

—25—

24—



PL.
CT209 CT704 CT705 {V CT708 !
—_— —_— —— —_—————— — —— — —_— —_— —_ —_— 7
— —_—— —_ T T210 :It :!‘
, P8.1408.7 >— ¢ | A SPEAKER 8 SPEAKER
- 2l A R210a [ [ ’ —_ — —
—d b —
| s s 5§ S 1M | 100p® [ ,
I B N 3 814085 , =
C2043 R209a | (50 C208a | R216a C214a R225a cle :9]
= —W— 45560H i ! L 3] g :
=2 4700PS 68 / AReR7 a7 & ._, EY
J'_:]l:ﬁﬁf 2025 L—1  -18v 7] C702a < l
o 25K
1 K117y R 2x
PHONO <]~ 70 Qméﬁ 211 2240 I 2702] =¥ 2703 : I
< 3 W 3 3 A== = 2 !
e = ~ &
25388 s ERE" 8T8 8x £ S !
l 2 g 203 30 o 538 o 2 WARM e 5 g
bl N2 330ps g3 IFs {3 iNO. = - Sz
£1° ' < 2118 | g I3o | Er f
l x g r 313 h z3” x3 333
K o) = c207a & ! FE [
, s = $3x G 6:027m WA I Slza , ==
————wmmrg § e d 1 T ! | | — | EE [
-3 pn &
GI .n[o 3 'i;i"' 22122 A28 ) 31"8 ’ I >
AUX = C301a 71” ‘ '
I 233 1000P == —f - I 0 _________] |
I =32 S 32 A cTii00 | |
=[S C302] e ] l CT706
| ~33 10007 Iz l h
TUNER L = L |5 | __r8.14086 | r
A
| emresa. T T @ | [ 8713097 "5303a ", (5362
33 |2 l RB16a 7 5K:/7 5K//18K | Pt
I n-z 5 i b I 2
I 28 g ] R817a | | 2
— T cTso7 17] [TT}—— l 4™
crso? CT508 K509 CT502 [ | | | -
4 ! C901a
——— —O0 ’L ' I ) ' 2Y 47000
- " £ 470
| | :
-l | 2 § =
s ~
MONITOR 1 = H 3 I ‘ 2 G309 g, 8 235
g H ) T |
3 R H s
3 ' 3 3 f - 910s 2laz 33803
) - 3 2L E] =
g , 3 - 3@ 238 F)s 53R
' 2 X 2 T
MONITOR 2 3 3 , % . s e S
1 ®. : o -
; | N: 4 O iY 5%
REC. OUT 1 ° oHe 2 -
5, - ] 8, 2 l
T Ao 2 s
1 - bt
4 Q809 3 338 l vR901
2 © crios g ~ SE§ 3 R913,1K8,, 914, (0904
REC.OUT 2 o 232 W4 &
g 3 ] 27% |7 680 | o
0.047CE |5 ' L 81z | 152462
© ” Q810a S AB9
22 c810a
l ' 2l 24 . g S]2 Wy ] .
2T § o Flx = C808a| 100V 22 2971 29123
PB-14084 | | [ g3 3[3 338 3% 5 R 3P, §98 Iy oo 2000 90
s 2 S ;
— 3 Cc812a ' »L b
CT208 A l | '
I —_—— e cT30a
J cT206 C1702 CT902a : I §|
— % ¢ -l — . s |33 a0y ReBTM T T
T8V cmﬂ M §4:l [ ] 3 lwcr?%zo
o 3
. 3 : D902
% RE33 REA4L g,
- . RB46 £ 2203w 2 I
§ JJKE S o Ot al?
3 R83¢ B2 & 0k 332 ' SW001  POWER SW
I 12x 2 2 EMN SW201a-1~23  INPUTSELECTOR 1 MC 2 MM 3 aUx 4 TUNER !
. 2 = l SW202a  MC IMPEDANCE 1 HIGH 2 Low
SWS501a  DECK SELECTOR 1TAPE1 2 TAPE2 !
3 INQ% ’ SW502a DUBBING 2 — 1 1 OFF 2 ON | X
22 kS — l SW503a  TAPE MONITOR 1 OFF 2 ON |
’ 1 «% c 3 SW504a  DUBBING 1 — 2 1 OFF 2 oN | acw
] a= H SWS0Sa  RECORDING ! OFF 2 ON ! R901H - 3914p
§ ] ® 0812 % | €901% ~ C904p
21= sioveso -3 | c ° 4 SivBao | |& § SW506a  TONE CONTROL 1 ourt 2N . Goorn - aas®
872 oooi 3 3 e 3 ©°1= l SW507a  SUB SONIC FILTER 1 OFF 2 oN 3 ppetngiond
o 3l 2 SWS508a  HIGH CUT FILTER 1 OFF 2 ON z 09016 ~ 904
A 3x i 2 P 2-ssv | SW509  MONO | OFF 2 ON | 0902
= z 23 B 3 ] SW510a  PHONO STRAIGHT 1 OFF 2 on i -
= | L] ; §§ <1 = 3 SWS11a  LOW BOOST 1 OFF 2 oN ;
GREY ! o= .§ SW512a A SPEAKER 1 OFF 2 on |
ET) i b SWS13a B SPEAKER 1 OFF 2 oN '
I ; SWE0ta  SIGNAL PROCESSING 1 ON 2 OfF
& . ! | l
JU |
I Remarks
- - T — e T — — — e — e 1 1. Unless otherwise specified. 3 “esistors are 1n ohm 14 watt, ail cipacitors are n
micro fararad
O/C:ﬁ 2. Transistors, IC and diode may oe *eolaced with any types having comoar able rating
3. Due :0 continued mpro.ement LUX reserve the ©ight 1o aiter *he circuit of
specitication.
> 4. Unless otherwise soecifed. ail transistors are 25C2320 r0 254999
2 H 1y 5.Q903a ~ Q904b 2SC2581 25A1106 or 2SC2987A 25A1287A or 25C2182 25A1265
) g T8
w > 5
¢ 3 3
g
<

E TYPE ONLY l



